way or who should have yielded. The data indicated that most conflicts involved pedestrians

arriving at the conflict area first which emphasize the importance of giving pedestrians a head

start to increase their visibility to drivers. The traffic signals were visually identified by the

research team from the video recordings. For some intersections, the traffic lights and signs of

our interest were not covered by the video camera of that intersection. In some cases, direct

sunlight on or near the traffic lights made it difficult to see them properly. It was easy to identify

the status of those traffic lights in the morning and evening but not in the afternoon. In the

afternoon, assumptions regarding the status of a traffic light based on the lights or movement of

traffic on the crossroad or overall traffic direction were made. Indistinguishable cases were

labeled as unknown. As such, there may be a margin of error in the results of Table 20.

80

Table 20: Summary of conflict-involved pedestrian and vehicle behavior by first unit

arrival, compliance with traffic rules, and evasive actions.

Variable
   Before After LPI

Count % Count %

First Unit

Pedestrian 1167 68.9% 865 64.8%

Bicyclist 93 5.5% 75 5.6%

Passenger Vehicle 405 23.9% 379 28.4%

Heavy Vehicle 11 0.6% 4 0.3%

Scooter 18 1.1% 11 0.8%

Driver Violation
No Violation 1562 92.2% 1198 89.8%

Rolling Stop 27 1.6% 68 5.1%

Stopping Inside Crosswalk 75 4.4% 47 3.5%

Red Light Running 14 0.8% 17 1.3%

Others 16 0.9% 4 0.3%

Driver Evasive Action
None 1633 96.4% 1321 99.0%

Hard Braking 24 1.4% 13 1.0%

Other 37 2.2% 0 0%

Pedestrian Starts Crossing at
WALK  1309 77.3% 772 57.9%

FDW 144 8.5% 149 11.2%

SDW 190 11.2% 182 13.6%

Unknown 51 3.0% 232 17.4%

Pedestrian Evasive Action
None 1640 96.8% 1282 96.1%

Hard Stopping 17 1.0% 8 0.6%

Hard Swerving 6 0.4% 19 1.4%

Others 31 1.8% 25 1.9%

Pedestrian Distraction
No Distraction 1600 94.5% 1295 97.1%

Talking on cell 11 0.6% 17 1.3%

Texting on cell 42 2.5% 11 0.8%

Headphones 20 1.2% 6 0.4%

Others 22 1.3% 5 0.4%

Pedestrian Crosswalk

Violation
426 25.1%

369 27.7%

Total Conflicts 1694 100% 1334 100%

Table 21 presents demographic details of pedestrians involved in conflicts across all sites,

including group size, age, gender, and use of mobility devices. Gender and age group of a

81

pedestrian were assumed based on their appearance by the research team. The research team used

their best judgment to accomplish this. In cases where demographic detail could not be observed,

the variable was coded by the research team as ‘Unknown.’ Furthermore, it's important to note

that these are assumed genders and ages, subject to a margin of error, and the actual gender or

age of some individuals may differ. Note that making assumptions based on appearance is not